3) Travel and entertainment costs have been curtailed in 2015. There has been less

client related travel required in 2015 relative to the prior year.

4) Research and development costs were minimal at $189,505 in Q2 2015 (Q2 2014:
net $7,059).

C) Unaudited Quarterly Financial Information – Summary

Quarterly Balance sheet information is presented in Table 1 and operating data is
as presented below:

(1) The loss reported in the 3 months ended October 31, 2013 includes non cash

revaluations on the deferred warrant liability and other non cash charges of in excess
of $4 million. These represent IFRS measurements but are not cash expenses of the
Company- note that the adjusted loss as reported for the quarter is $709,000.

   *

Three months
ended (unaudited)

Revenues Expenses   Loss in
period (1)

Loss per
share

Adjusted
loss(2)

$ $ $ $ $

July 31, 2013 -   485,137   (261,031)   -   (477,000)

October 31, 2013 -   923,103   (5,239,307) (0.03)   (709,000)

January 31, 2014 -   552,123   (552,123)   -   (534,000)

April 30, 2014 -   922,183   (922,183)   (0.01)   (544,660)

July 31, 2014 -   1,602,411  (1,602,411) (0.01)   1,589,183

October 31, 2014 -   1,088,154  (1,088,154) (0.01)   (1,052,130)

January 31, 2015 -   638,088   (638,088)   (0.00)   (646,121)

April 30, 2015 -   1,102,664  (1,102,664) (0.01)   (1,054,660)

 17

MICROMEM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED APRIL 30, 2015
PREPARED AS OF MARCH 31, 2015

4.  COMPLIANCE RELATED REPORTING MATTERS

A)  Liquidity and Capital Resources:

Table 2 provides a summary of financing raised between 2012 and Q2 2015.

We currently report negative cash flows from operations.  This will change when we are
generating revenues from license fees royalties or the sale of products utilizing our
technology, sufficient to cover the Company’s direct costs associated with its client
projects and its overhead costs.